INDIAN NEWSPAPER REPORTS, c1868-1942: Part 4 Detailed Listing of Newspaper and Periodical Titles

Name of Newspaper
Abhaya

Abhir Samachar
Abhyudaya

Adarsha Hindu
Advocate

Aftab

Agra Akhbar

Agrawal Bandhu
Aina

Aina Punch

Aj

Akhbar-i-Islam
Alankar, or Gurukul Samachar
Al Adl

Al Aziz

Al Balagh

Al Bashir

Al Bureed

Al Burid

Alamgir

Aligarh Gazette
Aligarh Institute Gazette
Aligarh Magazine
Aligarh Mail

Al Khalil

Almora Akhbar
Almora College Magazine
Al Nasir

Al Tahqiq

Anand

Anand Pracharak
Anis-i-Hind
Anjuman-i-Hind

An Nazir

Ar-Rashid

Place of Publication

Dehra Dun
Mainpuri
Allahabad
Muttra
Lucknow
Fyzabad
Agra
Agra
Lucknow
Fatehpur
Benares
Agra
Bijnor
Budaun
Allahabad

Etawah
Cawnpore

Meerut
Aligarh
Aligarh
Aligarh
Aligarh
Bijnor
Almora
Almora
Agra
Gorakhpur
Lucknow
Muttra
Meerut
Lucknow
Lucknow
Allahabad

Language
Hindi

Hindi

Hindi

Hindi
English
Urdu

Urdu

Hindi

Urdu
Hindi

Hindi
Urdu
Urdu

Urdu
Urdu

Urdu
Urdu

Urdu
Urdu
English
Urdu
Urdu

Hindi
Urdu

Urdu

Frequency
Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Monthly
Bi-weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly

Weekly
Daily

Monthly
Weekly
Daily

Weekly
Weekly

Weekly
Weekly

Monthly
Bi-weekly
Quarterly
Weekly
Weekly

Daily
Weekly

Monthly

Circulation
500

800

2,000

1,500

500

1,200

1,600

800

?
3,000

limited
50
300

500
500

250
500

2,000
600
200
500

1,000

1,600
1,100

500
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Arti

Arunodaya

Arya Darpan

Arya Mitra

Arya Musafir

Arya Patra

Arya Vart

Awaz

Awaz-i-Khalq

Azad

Azad Hind

Bareilly College Magazine
Bedar

Bengal and North-Western Railway Men's Gazette
Bharat Bandhu

Bharat Bhal

Bharat Dharma

Bharat Jiwan

Bharat Sudasha Pravartak
Bhartiya Lokmat

Bhavishya

Bhut

Bir Hindu

Bishal Kirti

Brahman Hitaishi

Brahman Sarvaswa
Brahmarshi

Brijbasi

British India Police Magazine
Cawnpore Church Magazine
Cawnpore Gazette

Central Hindu College Magazine
Chitrakot Ashram

Christ Church College Magazine
Colonel

Cosmopolitan

Lucknow
Media (Chunar) Mirzapur
Shahjahanpur
Agra

Agra

Bareilly
Cawnpore
Meerut
Benares
Cawnpore
Jhansi
Bareilly
Shahjahanpur
Gorakhpur
Eathras (Aligarh)
Dehra Dun
Benares
Benares
Farukhabad
Orai
Cawnpore
Benares
Meerut

Pauri
Mainpuri
Etawah
Meerut
Muttra
Lucknow
Cawnpore
Cawnpore
Benares
Chitrakot (Banda district)
Cawnpore
Moradabad
Naini Tal

Hindi
Hindi

Hindi
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
English
Urdu
Urdu
English
Urdu
English
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
English/Urdu
English

Hindi
English

English

Daily
Fortnightly

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-annual
Weekly
Quarterly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly

Fortnightly
3 x per year

Weekly

1,000 -
3,000

250

3,000
750
500
500
500
250

1,550
250
300

?

150

500

150

500 - 1,000
1,500

800
2,000
1,500

500

500

500

600

500

500

900

150

100
350
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Dabdaba-i-Qaisari
Dabdaba-i-Sikandari
Darbar

Dabir-i-Hind

Darus Saltanat
Daur-i-Jadid

Dehati

Dehra Chronicle
Desh Bandhu

Desh Bhagat

Desh Bhakta
Devanagri Gazette
Dharma Prakash
Dharma Sangatih
Diamond Jubilee Paper
Dilchasp Akhbar
Doctor

Echo

Ewing Christian College Magazine
Farishta

Farrukh

Fauji Risala
Franciscan... Annals of India
Garhwali

Garib

Gorakshan
Grambasi

Graha Lakshmi
Guide

Gyan Shakti
Haldhar

Hamdam

Hamdard

Hamdard
Hamdard-i-Qaum
Haq

Hagiqat

Bareilly
Rampur State
Agra

Agra

Calcutta
Moradabad
Farukhabad
Dehra Dun
Allahabad
Meerut

Meerut
Cawnpore
Benares
Moradabad
Fatehpur
Cawnpore
Allahabad
Allahabad
Agra
Farukhabad
Dehra Dun
Agra

Dehra Dun
Bijnor
Benares
Allahabad
Allahabad
Bareilly

Lucknow
Cawnpore
Cawnpore
Muzaffarnagar
Lucknow
Lucknow

Urdu
Urdu

Urdu
Hindi
English
Hindi
Urdu

Hindi
English/Hindi

Urdu

English
English
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
English
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
English

Urdu
Hindi
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu

Weekly
Weekly

Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Daily

Weekly

Monthly
Monthly

Weekly

Weekly
Quarterly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Bi-monthly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Weekly

Daily
Fortnightly
Weekly
Monthly
Daily
Daily

300
200

25
900
500

1,000
400

300
500

250

700
700
100
600 -1,000
500
550
900
400
500
850
2,000
100

3,000
500
500
500

1,000

1,500
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Hifazat

Hifazat
Hilal-i-Sadaqgat
Himalayan Times
Hind Jadid

Hindi Kesari
Hindi Patrika
Hindu

Hindu Gazette
Hindu Sarvasva
Hindustani
Hostel Magazine
Ifada

India's Pictorial Magazine
Indian Daily Telegraph

Indian Forester
Indian Witness
Independence
Indu

Insaf

Insaf

Igdam

Ittihad

Ittihad

Jadu

Jain Martand
Jain Pradip
Jamia
Jami-ul-Ulum
Janardan
Jarida Ittihad Islam
Jatava

Jat Vir

Jhansi News
Jhansi Samachar
Jat Samachar
Jiwan

Bareilly

Benares

Bijnor

Dehra Dun

Jaunpur

Benares
Farukhabad

Etawah

Saharanpur, Hardwar
Saharanpur, Kankhal
Lucknow

Allahabad

Agra

Allahabad

Lucknow

Allahabad

Lucknow

Benares

Basti

Moradabad, Amroha
Moradabad
Moradabad, Amroha
Etawah

Jaunpur

Aligarh, Hathras
Saharanpur

Aligarh

Moradabad

Benares

Ghazipur

Agra

Agra

Jhansi

Kagarol
Muttra

Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
English
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
Urdu
English

English
English
English
English

Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Hindi
Urdu
Urdu

Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
English

Hindi

Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-weekly
Bi-annual

Weekly
Daily

Monthly
Weekly

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Fortnightly
Monthly

Weekly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Fortnightly

Weekly

300
300
50
500
350
725
2,000
2,000
500
250
1,000
250

5,000
2,000

850
1,600

100
500
50-100
200
900
600
500
250

250
250
500
1,000
500

500
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Jnan Shakti

Kailash

Kalwar Kshattriya Mitra
Kanyakubj Hitkari
Karnamah

Kartavya

Kashi Vaibhava

Kavi

Kavindra

Kayasth Hitkari
Khaddar

Khurshed

Kisan

Krishak Raj Bandhu
Krishna

Krishna

Kshattriya

Kshattriya Bir
Kshattriya Mitra

Kumar Patrika
Kurmanchal Mitra
Kushbaha Chattriya Mitra
Leader

Leader

Liberal

Lokamanya

Lucknow Diocesan Chronicle
Lucknow University Journal
Madhuri

Mahamandal Magazine
Mahashakti

Mansur

Mashriq

Mathura Gazette
Mathur Vaishya Hitkari
Matri Bhumi

Mazdoor

Gorakhpur
Moradabad
Allahabad
Cawnpore
Lucknow

Benares
Cawnpore
Cawnpore
Agra
Cawnpore
Muzaffarnagar
Cawnpore
Sitapur
Pilibhit
Cawnpore
Meerut
Garhwal
Benares
Hardoi
Almora
Benares
Allahabad
Allahabad
Azamgarh
Banda
Cawnpore
Lucknow
Lucknow
Benares
Benares
Bijnor
Gorakhpur
Muttra
Agra
Jhansi
Lucknow

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi

Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
English
English

Hindi
English
English
Hindi
English
English
Urdu
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
English

Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly

Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Irregular
Weekly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Fortnightly
Fortnightly
Quarterly
Weekly
Monthly
Daily
Bi-weekly

Weekly
Monthly
Quarterly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly

1,500
2,000
700
600

500
500
450
250
400
500
60
350
250
600
500
1,750
500
300
650
6,500
800

300
700
212
6,000
1,000
500-1,000
450
1,400
650
400
500
600
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Medina

Meerut College Magazine
Miracles of Healing

Mitra

Mehr-i-Nimroz

Muarif

Mukhbir-i-Alam
Mukhbir-i-Hind

Mumtaz

Munh Phatt

Muraqqa-i-Tasawwar
Muslim

Muslim Herald
Muslim University Gazette
Muslim Views
Mussoorie Herald
Mussoorie Times
Muzaffarnagar News
Naini Tal Gazette and Lake Zephyr
Naiyar-i-Azam

Najat

Najm-ul-Hind

Narain

Nasim-i-Agra

Natya Patra
Navayug

Nyaya

Nirbhai

Nizam Alam

Oudh Akhbar

Oudh Akhbar

Oudh Punch

Paigam

Pardah Nashin
Parish Magazine
Parivartan

Bijnor

Meerut

Mankapur, Gonda
Cawnpore

Bijnor

Azamgarh
Moradabad
Gonda

Cawnpore
Shahjahanpur

Fatehpur
Meerut
Allahabad
Aligarh
Allahabad
Dehra Dun
Dehra Dun
Muzaffarnagar
Naini Tal
Moradabad
Bijnor
Moradabad
Mainpuri
Agra
Allahabad
Cawnpore
Jhansi
Dehra Dun
Cawnpore
Lucknow
Lucknow
Lucknow
Fyzabad
Agra
Meerut
Cawnpore

Urdu
Trilingual
English
Hindi

Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu

Urdu
Urdu
English
Urdu
English
English
English
Urdu
English
Urdu
Urdu

Hindi

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
English
Hindi

Bi-weekly
Quarterly
Monthly
Weekly

Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
3 x per
month
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Bi-weekly

Weekly

Bi-weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Bi-weekly

6,000
500
1,000
500

995

500

?

250

very small

3,000 per yr
200
900
500
500
500

1,000
250
400
400

1,500

1,000

2,500
?

300
500
300
530
900
1,000
500
60
1,000
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Patriot

People's Herald
Phakkar

Pioneer

Pioneer Mail

Police News
Prabha

Pran Raksha
Pratap

Prayag Samachar
Prem

Prem

Preta

Princely India
Public

Punch

Purnendu
Rafig-i-Niswan, or Women's Friend
Rafig-i-Saltanat
Rahbar

Rahnuma

Rajput

Rastgo

Rising India
Rohilkhand Gazette
Ranga lyer

Rozana Akhbar (old Punjabi Gazette)
Sach
Sada-i-Muslim
Sadaqgat
Sahana-i-Hind
Sainik

Sajjan Vinod
Sammelan Patrika
Sanatan Dharma Pataka
Sanadhya Bandhu
Sangathan

Lucknow
Agra
Cawnpore
Allahabad
Allahabad
Meerut
Cawnpore
Muttra
Cawnpore
Allahabad
Bareilly

Brindaban, Muttra

Lucknow
Lucknow
Moradabad
Basti
Partabgarh
Lucknow
Moradabad
Moradabad
Moradabad
Agra
Allahabad
Lucknow
Bareilly
Madras
Bareilly
Lucknow
Cawnpore
Cawnpore
Meerut
Agra

Agra
Allahabad
Moradabad
Agra
Farukhabad

English
English
Hindi

English
English

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
English
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu

Urdu
Hindi
Urdu
English
Urdu

Urdu
Urdu
Urdu
Urdu

Hindi

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi

Weekly
Weekly

3 x per week
Daily
Weekly

Monthly
Monthly
Weekly

Monthly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Monthly

Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Weekly
Weekly
Daily

Weekly

Weekly

Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Fortnightly

500
1,500
1,200

16,000
2,500

3,000
500
6,500

100
500
1,000

500
200
1,100
1,500

400
1,400
200
500
350

400
300
900
500

1,000

700
2,000
500
50
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Saraswati

Sarfaraz

Satyagrah

Saturday Gazette
Shaitan

Shankar

Shakti

Shama

Sherwood Magazine
Shiksha Prabhakar
Shuddhi Samachar
Signal

Sivaji

Star of India, or Kaukabi-Hind
St John's College Magazine
Stri Darpan

Student World
Students' Herald
Students' Own Journal
Success

Sudarshan
Sudharak

Sukh Marga

Surya
Surma-i-Rozgar
Swadesh
Swachhand
Swadhin

Tabligh

Tarun Kumaun
Theosophy in India
Timely Topics
Tohfa-i-Hind

Trishul

Tuti-i-Hind

Tyagi Brahman
Udaya

Allahabad
Lucknow
Dehra Dun
Allahabad
Lucknow
Moradabad
Almora
Agra

Naini Tal
Aligarh
Lucknow
Benares
Meerut
Lucknow
Agra
Cawnpore
Lucknow
Farukhabad
Allahabad
Lucknow
Dehra Dun
Agra
Aligarh
Benares
Agra
Gorakhpur
Aligarh
Jhansi
Budaun
Dehra Dun
Benares
Lucknow
Bijnor
Benares
Meerut
Meerut
Fatehpur

Hindi
Urdu
English
English
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
English
Hindi
Hindi
English
Urdu
Roman Urdu
English
Hindi
English
English
English
English
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
Hindi
English
English
Urdu
Bengali

Urdu
Hindi

Monthly
Weekly
Monthly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Annual
Bi-monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Daily
Weekly
Quarterly
Monthly

Weekly
Monthly
Daily
Weekly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Fortnightly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly

Monthly
Weekly

3,200
500
40
500
1,000
1,000
1,500
1,000
200
2,000
400
1,000
150
2,200
550
1,000

100
500
200
300
125
500 - 1,000
1,400
500
800
500
250
50
300
2,750
500
500
500

425
650
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Uday
Updeshak
Urdu-i-Mualla
Uttara

Utsah

Vaishhya Hitkari
Varanashram
Vartman

Veda Prakash
Vidyarthi
Vidyavinod Samachar
Vikram

Vir

Vir Sandesh
Vivek

Watan Parast
Weekly Observer
Zamana
Zamara

Zarif

Zul Qarnain

Mainpuri
Jaunpur
Cawnpore
Benares
Benares
Meerut
Benares
Cawnpore
Meerut
Allahabad
Lucknow
Cawnpore
Bijnor
Agra
Allahabad
Cawnpore
Allahabad
Cawnpore
Cawnpore
Saharanpur
Budaun

Hindi

Urdu

Urdu

Bengali
English/Hindi
Urdu

Hindi

Hindi

Hindi

Hindi

Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Hindi
Urdu
English
Urdu

Urdu
Urdu

Weekly
Weekly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly
Bi-weekly
Daily
Monthly
Monthly

Daily

Monthly
Monthly
Weekly
Daily

Weekly
Monthly

Weekly
Weekly

750
400
500
1,000
200
600
800
4,000
200
900

1,000
limited
1,000
150
250
600
1,600

500
700



